Kenton C. ' Ward, Surveyor Suite 188
Phone (317) 776-8495 One Jlamilton County Square
Faxr  (317) 776-9628 Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

January 4, 2005

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board
RE: Park Northwestern, West Carmel Center, Block C Arm

Attached is a petition filed by 421 Realty Company along with a non-enforcement request, plans,
calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the West Carmel Center, Block C Arm, Park
Northwestern Drain to be located in Clay Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have
found each to be in proper form.

1 have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that
the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and be of public utility
and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits
accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

18" RCP 322 fi. Open Ditch 30 ft.
The total length of the drain will be 352 feet.

The dry detention basin located on Lot 3 is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the
outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the basin will be the
responsibility of the property owner. The Board will however retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage
volume for which the basin was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement
encroachments.

The portion of regulated drain is that from storm structure No. 17 to the east side of the existing 42 x
28”7 CMP under US 421. This is shown on the attached plans for West Carmel Center, Block C as
prepared by American Consulting Engineers dated September 2, 2003. (See sheet C3.1) This will
connect to the portion of the regulated drain under US 421 as outlined in my report to the Board dated
October 27, 1999. {See Hamilton County Drainage Board Minutes Books 5, Pages 275 & 276)

[ have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, | recommend
each lot be assessed equally. 1 also believe that no damages will result to fandowners by the construction
of this drain. | recommend a maintenance assessment of $20.00 per acre with a $20.00 minimum. With
this assessment the total annual assessment for this drain/this section will be $211.40.
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The petitioner has submitted surety for the proposed drain at this time. Surety shall be submitted prior
to the approvat of the Hamilton County Boeard of Commissioners/commencement of construction. The
sureties which are in the form of a Performance Bond are as follows;

Agent: Fidelity & Guaranty Insurance Company
Date: January 29, 2004

Number: 400TC6902

For: Storm Sewer and Erosion Control

Amount: $16,426.00

[ believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC
36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

[ recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached
non-enforcement request. The request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those
casement widths as shown on the secondary plat for West Carmel Center, Block C as recorded in the
office of the Hamilton County Recorder,

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for February 28, 2005,

Kenton C. Watd
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCWipll
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(Revised12/2002)
STATE OF INDIANA )

)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
% Hamilton County Surveyor
One Hamilton County Square, Suite 188
Noblesville, IN. 46060-2230

In the matter of West Carmel Center

Subdivision,
Section Block C Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all lots in the land affected by the proposed new regulated
drain. The drainage will affect various lots in _ West Carmel Center
a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The general route of such drainage shall be
in existing easements and along public roads as shown in the plans on file in the
Surveyor’s Office.

>

Petitioner believes that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed
improvement will be less than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land
likely to be benefitted thereby. Petitioner believes the proposed improvements will;

(a) improve public health
(b) benefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests
periodic maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter,

The Petitioner also agrees to the following;

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the
drainage system which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be
in the amount of 100% of the Engineer’s estimate. The bond will be in
effect until construction of 100% of the system is completed and so
certified by the Engineer.

2. The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase.
At completion of the project the Petitioner’s Engineer shall certify that the
drainage system which is to be maintained as a regulated drain has been
constructed as per construction plans,

3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any

changes from the approved plan and must receive written authorization
from the County Surveyor prior to implementation of the change. All
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changes shall be documented and given to the Surveyor to be placed in
the Drain file.

4. The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducable print
on a 24” x 36” mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This
shall be submitted to the County Surveyor prior to the release of the
Performance Bond.

5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on
the construction plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan
shall be determined by the Board as being an obstruction to the drainage
system. The County Surveyor shall immediately install or repair the
needed measures at Petitioners cost as per IC 36-9-27-46.

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain as per
IC 36-9-27-69(d).

L f““[‘/""’( /1/P.
Signed / ) !

Cratq B.Ma) [421 Palty (.
Printed Name [ R

Cy 7«’;{-7 / Trosfee

Sigr@d

CrCu‘q H MQ5///R F bdunsjltf‘ Iree vocalote TfU?j‘I

Printed’Name
RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED

pate____12]19]03
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AMERICAN CONSULTING, INC.

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST
PROJECT: WEST CARMEL CENTER, BLOCK C -- IN2003-0633

12/18/2003

DESCRIPTION: REGULATED DRAIN CONSTRUCTION
Unit | # Units $ 7 Unit

Storm Sewer Inlet Frame, Grate Each 1| $945.00 - $945.00
18-inch Storm Sewer, 5-6 feet deep 3 LF 322 $30.65 $9,869.30
‘Custom Outlet Structure, 3.5'4'x5' LD. LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 |
Seed & Mulch - SY | 285 $0.85  $242.25
Erosion Control Blanket B SY 285 |  $3.05 $869.25
SUB-TOTAL $14,926
10 % £ CONTINGENCY $1,500

$16,426
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AlA Document A312
HeD&- 2004 - 0p00S” Performance Bond
Bond No. 400TC6902
Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plurat where applicable.
CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
The Sullivan Corporation Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
15299 Stony Creek Way 9001 Wesleyan Rd., Suite 101 , Suite 300
Noblesville, IN 46060 Indianapolis, IN 46268

OWNER (Name and Address):;

Mamilton County Drainage Board
Surveyor’s Office ~ Drainage Board
One Hamilton County Square

Suite 188

Noblesviile, IN 46080

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:  January 29, 2004
Amount: Sixteen Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($16,426.00)
Description (Name and Location): Regulated Drain Construction for West Carmel Center, Block C — IN2003-0633

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): January 29, 2004
Amount: Sixteen Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($16,426.00)

Modifications to this Bond: XINone [] see Page 3
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL : SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
The Suilivan Corporation Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company

Signature: / [ . = S, Signature: /ﬂm. KJQ:GL/

Name and Title;-~ Name and Titls] ~ Liana M. Shelton, Attomey-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone)

AGENT or BROKER; OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or
other party):

Pillar Group

P. O. Box 40309

Indiarapolis, IN 46240

317-251-7100

The Language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A312, December, 1984 edition,
Third Printing, March, 1987.

1
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1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and
severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner
for the performance of the Construction Contract,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

2 If the Contraclor performs the Construction
Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no
obligation under this Bond, except to participate in
conterences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.

3 If there is no Owner Defauli, the Surety's
obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and
the Surety at its address described in Paragraph
10 below that the Owner is considering declaring a
Contractor Defaut and has requested and
attempted to arrange a conference with the
Contracter and the Surety to be held not later than
filteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss
methods of perfarming the Construction Contract.
If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree,
the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time
to perform the Construction Contract, but such an
agresment shall not waive the Owner's right, if
any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Defauit;
and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default
and formally terminated the Contractor's right to
complete the contract. Such Cortractor Default
shall not be declared earlier than twertty days after
the Contractor and the Surety have received notice
as provided in Subparagraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of
the Contract Price to the Suraty in accordance with
the terms of the Construction Contract or to a
contractor selected to perform the Construction
Contract in accordance with the terms of the
contract with the Owner.

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 3, the Surety shail promptly and at the
Surety's expense take one of the following actions:

4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of
the Owner, to perorm and complete the
Construction Contract; or .

4.2. Undertake to perform and complete the
Construction Contract itself, through its agents or
through independent contractors; or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from
qualifisd contractors acceptable to the Owner for a
contract for performance and completion of the
Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be

prepared for execution by the Owner and the
contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence,
o be secured with performance and payment
bonds, executed by a qualified surety equivalent to
the bonds issued on the Construction Contract,
and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as
described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance
of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner
resulting from the Contractor's default; or

44 Waive its right to perform and complete,
arrange for completion, or abtain a new contractor
and with reasonable promptness under the
circumstances:

-1 After investigation, determine the amount
for which it may be liable t¢ the Owner and,
8s soon as praclicable after the amount is
determined, tender payment therefor to the
Owner; or

-2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify
the Owner citing reasons therefor.

5 If the Surety does not procesd as provided in
Paragraph 4 with reasonable prompiness, the Surety
shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fitteen
days after receipt of an additional written notice from
the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety
perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner
shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
Owner. It the Surety proceeds as provided in
Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
tendered or the Surety has denied liabiiity, in whole or
in part, without fuither nctice the Owner shall be
entitied to enforce any remedy availabie to the Owner.

6 After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's
right to complete the Construction Contract, and if the
Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or
4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the
Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor
under the Construction Contract, and the
responsibiiities of the Owner to the Surety shail not be
greater than those of the Owner under the Construction
Contract. To the fimit of the amount of this bond, but
subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of
the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages
on the Construction Contract, the Surety is obligated
without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for
correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Caitract:

6.2 Additicnal legal, design professionat and deiay
costs resulting from the Coniractor's Default, and

2
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resulting from the actions or failure to act of the
Surety under Paragraph 4: and

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated
damages are specified in the Construction
Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-performance of the
Contractor.

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or
others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the
Balance of the Contract Price shail not be reduced or
set off on account of any such unrelated obligations.
No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any
person or enity other than the Owner or its heirs,
executors, administrators or successors.

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract
or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other
obligations.

9 Any proceeding, legat or equitable, under this Bond
may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction
in the location in which the work or part of the work is
located and shall be instituted within two years after
Contractor Default or within two years after the
Contractor ceased working or within two years after the
Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under
this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of
this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the
minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdicion of the suit shal be
applicable.

10 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor
shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on
the signature page.

11 When this Bond has been fumished to comply with

a statutory or other legal requirement in the location

where the construction was to be performed, any
provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or
legal requirement shall be deemed deieted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or other
legal requirement shalt be deemad incorporated hersin.
The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a
statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12 DEFINITIONS

12.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total
amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor
under the Construction Contract after all proper
adjustments have been made, including allowance
to the Contractor of any amaunts received or to be
received by the Owner in settlement of insurance
or other claims for damages to which the
Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and
proper payments made to or on behalf of the
Contractor under the Construction Contract.

12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement
between the Owner and the Contractor identified
on the signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

123 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor,
which has neither been remedied nor waived, to
perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of
the Construction Contract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which
has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the
Contractor as required by the Construction
Contract or to perform and complete or comply
with the other terms thereof,

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(Space is provided below for additionaf signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover

page.)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: {Comporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address:

SURETY

Company: {Corporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address;

3
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The S"‘hll' POWER OF ATTORNEY

Seaboard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

22480

Power of Attorney No. Certificate No. 1 9 3 4 3 6 6

hereby make, constitute and appoint

Philip R. Peterson, Daniel T. Touw, Stuart Peterson, Donald C. Arbogast Jr., Liana M. Shelton and Norma J. Lerch

of the City of Indianapolis , State Indiana

performance of contracts and executing or guarantesing bonds and undertakin,

‘quired oF peminitted.i  any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company s a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paul Fite and Marine Insurance Company, St. Pau! Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, and that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a carporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, and
that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Cormpany is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State of Wisconsin (herein eollectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do

» their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the

day of May 2,003

Seaboard Surety Company ", o
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance*Compiny
St. Paul Mercury Insuranqe.Coin'ﬁaﬁly ;

" United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc,

corporations by themselves as duly authorized officers,

W/&%-W

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,

My Commission expires the 1st day of July, 2006,

\86203 Rev. 7-2002 Printed in U.S.A.

PETER W. CARMAN, Vice President

o X

State of Maryland ‘
City of Baltimore ) THOMAS E. HUIBREGTSE, Assistant Secretary
On this 7% day of May , 2003, pefore me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Peter W. Carman and

Thomas E. Huibregtse, who acknowledged themselves to be the Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and
Marine Insurance Company, $t. Paul Guardian Inserance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate seals of
said Companies; and that they, as such, being autherized so (o do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the

REBECCA EASLEY-ONOKALA, Notary Public

/
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sr s St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
mlll llrEty St. Pad Guardian Insurance Com pany Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company

St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Medical Liability Insurance Com pany

Bond No, 400TC6902

RIDER CONTAINING
DISCLOSURE NOTICE OF TERRORISM COVERAGE

This disclosure notice is required by the Terrorism Risk insurance Act of 2002 (the
“Act’). No action is required on your part. This Disclosure Notice is incorporated in
and a part of the attached bond, and is effective the date of the bond.

You should know that, effective November 26, 2002, any losses covered by the
attached bond that are caused by certified acts of terrorism would be partially
reimbursed by the United States under a formuta established by the Act. Under this
formula, the United States reimburses 90% of covered terrorism losses exceeding
the statutorily established deductible paid by the insurance company providing the
coverage.

Under.the Act, there is a cap on our liability to pay for covered terrorism losses if the
aggregate amount of insured losses under the Act exceeds $1 00,000,000,000 during
the applicable period for all insureds and all insurers combined. In that case, we will
not be liable for the payment of any amount which exceeds that aggregate amount of
$100,000,000,000. |

The portion of your premium that is attributable to coverage for acts of terrorism is

$0.00.

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE COST OF TERRORISM COVERAGE IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE ON ANY BONDS THAT PREMIUM IS CHARGED ANNUALLY.

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060




Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compan

mesr&ul | St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company FILE

St. Paut Guardian Insurance Company
Surety Economy Fire and Casualty Company  \ CBPY
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company
Fidelity & Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity & Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, inc,
|
\"CD({)“‘ QOOLf*DODO'SA' RIDER
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that The Sullivan Corporation as Principal(s) and FIDELITY AND
GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY, as Surety, under Bond No. 400TCB902  dated the 29" day of
January, 20 _04 , in favor of __Hamilton County Drainage Board , as Obligee, agree that the __ Name of the
Obligee of said Bond be amended as follows:
FROM: Hamilton County Drainage Board
TO: Hamilton County Board of Commissioners

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that said bond shail be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions
except as herein expressly modified, and further that this bond and all riders attached thereto, including this rider, shall
not be cumulative.

THIS RIDER shall become effective as of the 29" day of _ January 20 04 .

SIGNED, sealed, and dated this _4"™ day of _February 20 04 .

FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY

o i in Stk

Liana M."Shelton, Attorney-In-Fact
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Seaboard Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company G
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

22480

Power of Attorney No. Certificate No. 1 9 3 4 3 8 5

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, and that
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, and that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, and
that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance

Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do
hereby make, constitute and appoint

Philip R. Peterson, Daniel T. Touw, Stuart Peterson, Donald C. Arbogast Jr., Liana M. Shelton and Norma J. Lerch

of the City of IndlanapOhs , State Indiana R their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, 1o sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other writlen instruments in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings fequired or pér'mitted.iﬁ:'any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins{ruméi:l o

LT qayor_ May 2003

be sighed and sealed s

Seaboard Surety Company - s
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company - :

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Compa

“United States Fidelity and Guaranty Conipany
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc,

PETER. W. CARMAN, Vice President

> : ; B3 .‘r p . . h‘:__ ke P
&9 WY W W W & Ny ANV m‘%t
State of Maryland ) |

City of Baltimore .. . THOMAS E. HUIBREGTSE, Assistant Secretary

On this 7th day of May ,_ 2003 » before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Peter W. Carman and
Thomas E. Huibregtse, who acknowledged themselves to be the Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and
Marine Insurance Comgpany, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Company, and Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the corporate seals of
said Companies; and that they, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the
corperations by themselves as duly authorized officers.

Wﬁwﬁ-m

In Witness Whereof, 1 hereunte set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 1st day of July, 2006, REBECCA EASLEY-ONOKALA, Notary Public

\86203 Rev. 7-2002 Printed in U.S.A.
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Park Northwestern Drain, West Carmel Center, Block C Arm

On this 28th day of February 2005, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Assessments of the Park Northwestern Drain, West
Carmel Center, Block C Arm.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

PresXent

/44

Member

el

Member

Attes ] -
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF
Park Northwestern, West Carmel Center, Block C Arm

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board on the Park Northwestern, West Carmel Center, Block
C Arm on February 28, 2005 at 9:10 A.M. in Commissioners Court,
Hamilton County Judicial Center, One Hamilton County Square,
Noblesville, Indiana, and which construction and maintenance
reports of the Surveyor and the Schedule of Assessments made by the
Drainage Board have been filed and are available for public
inspection in the office of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest:Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF THE

Park Northwestern, West Carmel Center, Block C Arm

NOTICE

Notice 1s hereby given pursuant to Section 405 of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code that this Beoard, prior to final
adjournment on February 28, 2005 has issued an order adopting
the Schedule of Assessments, filed the same and made public
announcement thereof at the hearing and ordered publication. 1If
judicial review of the findings and order of the Board is not
requested pursuant to Article Eight of this code within twenty

(20) days from the date of this publication, the order shall be
conclusive.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE
To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: West Carmel Center, Block C
SE Corner of 106th Street and MIchigan Road

I hereby certify that:
1. Tam a Registered F-and-Surveyer-or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. l'am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. I'have personally observed and-supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
for the above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

Signature: m’ Date: 12 fou / o4

Type or Print Name: Michael T. Latz

Business Address: 7260 Shadeland Station

Indianapolis, IN 46256

Telephone Number: (317) 547-5580

INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

{0Z603LC

T T

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060



Kenton C. ‘Ward, CFM

Suite 188
Surveyor Ofﬂmm[m” County One Hamilton County Square
Phone (517) 776-8395 Noblesville, Indiana 26060-2230
Fax (317) 776-9628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board February 2, 2009

Re: Park Northwestern Drain: West Carmel Center, Block C

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
West Carmel Center, Block C. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been
made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated January 4, 2005. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held February 28, 2005. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 8, Pages 191-193)

The changes are as follows:
The open ditch was shortened from 30 feet to 8 feet.
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 330 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on February 28, 2005
and recorded under instrument #20050027090.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Fidelity & Guaranty Insurance Company and
expired on January 30, 2006.

Bond-LC No: 400TC6902
Insured For: Storm Sewers
Amount: $16,426

Issue Date: January 29, 2004

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Kenton C. Ward, CFM

Hamilton County Surveyor
KCW/slm

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060
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